DS0107_D00105_00_D_XXEN/05.2015
Isolating transformer DS0107
Three-phase isolating transformers for the supply
of three-phase loads in medical locations
2	 DS0107_D00105_00_D_XXEN/05.2015
DS0107
Isolating transformer DS0107
Device features

520  215  500  490  450 175  11  51 130 DS0107/8000SK2 B924126
520  230  500  490  450 175  11  59 155 DS0107/10000SK2 B924678
Ordering information
4	 DS0107_D00105_00_D_XXEN/05.2015
Isolating transformer DS0107
Wiring diagram
Technical data
Type	 DS0107/2000	 DS0107/3150	 DS0107/4000	 DS0107/5000	 DS0107/6300	 DS0107/8000	 DS0107/10000
Insulation classification 	  ta 40/B	 ta 40/B	 ta 40/B	 ta 40/B	 ta 40/B	 ta 40/B	 ta 40/B
Degree of protection 	  IP00	 IP00	 IP00	 IP00	 IP00	 IP00	 IP00
Protection class 	  I/II*	 I/II*	 I/II*	 I/II*	 I/II*	 I/II*	 I/II*
Power/voltages/currents
Rated power 	 2000 VA	 3150 VA	 4000 VA	 5000 VA	 6300 VA	 8000 VA	 10000 VA
Rated frequency 	 50…60 Hz	 50…60 Hz	 50…60 Hz	 50…60 Hz	 50…60 Hz	 50…60 Hz	 50…60 Hz
Rated input voltage 	 3AC 400 V	 3AC 400 V	 3AC 400 V	 3AC 400 V	 3AC 400 V	 3AC 400 V	 3AC 400 V
Rated input current 	 3 A	 4.9 A	 6.1 A	 7.7 A	 9.8 A	 12.2 A	 15.6 A
Rated output voltage 	 3NAC 230 V	 3NAC 230 V	 3NAC 230 V	 3NAC 230 V	 3NAC 230 V	 3NAC 230 V	 3NAC 230 V
Rated output current 	 5 A	 7.9 A	 10 A	 12.6 A	 15.8 A	 20.1 A	 25.2 A
Inrush current IE 	 < 12 x În	 < 12 x În	 < 12 x În	 < 12 x În	 < 12 x În	 < 12 x În	 < 12 x În
Leakage current 	 ≤ 0.5 mA	 ≤ 0.5 mA	 ≤ 0.5 mA	 ≤ 0.5 mA	 ≤ 0.5 mA	 ≤ 0.5 mA	 ≤ 0.5 mA
No-load input current i0	 ≤ 3.0 %	 ≤ 3.0 %	 ≤ 3.0 %	 ≤ 3.0 %	 ≤ 3.0 %	 ≤ 3.0 %	 ≤ 3.0 %
No-load output voltage u0	 ≤ 232 V	 ≤ 235 V	 ≤ 234 V	 ≤ 236 V	 ≤ 236 V	 ≤ 235 V	 ≤ 235 V
Short-circuit voltage uk 	 ≤ 2.9 %	 ≤ 2.9 %	 ≤ 2.8 %	 ≤ 3 %	 ≤ 2.8 %	 ≤ 2.8 %	 ≤ 2.5 %
Environmental conditions
Ambient temperature 	 ≤ 40 °C	 ≤ 40 °C	 ≤ 40 °C	 ≤ 40 °C	 ≤ 40 °C	 ≤ 40 °C	 ≤ 40 °C
No-load temperature rise 	 ≤ 25 °C	 ≤ 21 °C	 ≤ 24 °C	 ≤ 28 °C	 ≤ 24 °C	 ≤ 27 °C	 ≤ 32 °C
Full-load temperature rise 	 ≤ 50 °C	 ≤ 50 °C	 ≤ 53 °C	 ≤ 67 °C	 ≤ 60 °C	 ≤ 72 °C	 ≤ 75 °C
Noise level (no load and full load) 	 ≤ 35 dB(A)	 ≤ 35 dB(A)	 ≤ 35 dB(A)	 ≤ 35 dB(A)	 ≤ 35 dB(A)	 ≤ 35 dB(A)	 ≤ 35 dB(A)
Other
Recommended fuse when used in accordance
with DIN VDE 0100-710 	 10 A gL/gG	 16 A gL/gG	 20 A gL/gG	 20 A gL/gG	 25 A gL/gG	 35 A gL/gG	 35 A gL/gG
Induction	 1.0 T	 0.8 T	 0.86 T	 0.8 T	 0.8 T	 0.8 T	 0.82 T
Rprimary	 1.12 Ω	 0.7 Ω 	 0.42 Ω 	 0.38 Ω 	 0.33 Ω 	 0.26 Ω 	 0.13 Ω
Rsecondary 	 0.27 Ω	 0.17 Ω 	 0.13 Ω 	 0.12 Ω 	 0.07 Ω 	 0.055 Ω 	 0.05 Ω
FE loss (iron loss)	 45 W	 51 W	 70 W	 75 W	 80 W	 96 W	 120 W
Cu loss (copper loss) 	 60 W	 105 W	 115 W	 170 W	 200 W	 255 W	 270 W
Efficiency 	 95 %	 96 %	 95 %	 95 %	 96 %	 96 %	 96 %
* Option: completely encapsulated version
Terminal diagram
Standard,	 SK2 series
K series,
LG series
Connection properties
Type Input terminals
flexible/rigid
Screen winding
flexible/rigid
Control terminals
flexible/rigid
Output terminals
 flexible/rigid
DS0107/2000 10/16 mm² 10/16 mm²  2.5/4 mm² 10/16 mm²
DS0107/3150 10/16 mm² 10/16 mm²  2.5/4 mm² 10/16 mm²
DS0107/4000 10/16 mm² 10/16 mm²  2.5/4 mm² 10/16 mm²
DS0107/5000 10/16 mm² 10/16 mm²  2.5/4 mm² 10/16 mm²
DS0107/6300 10/16 mm² 10/16 mm²  2.5/4 mm² 16/25 mm²
DS0107/8000 10/16 mm² 10/16 mm²  2.5/4 mm² 16/25 mm²
DS0107/10000 16/25 mm² 16/25 mm²  2.5/4 mm² 16/25 mm²